| PTO. | 1595 | (Modified) | ١ |
|------|------|------------|---|

121849

11-24-2000



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| To The Honorable Commissioner of Pate 10152   | attached original documents or copy thereof.   |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | Name and address of receiving party(ies):  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Barry Huehn 2. Yani Deros  | Name: The Holmes Group, Inc.   |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Stephen Bourque  | Internal Address: 233 Fortune Boulevard Milford, MA 01757  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X_ No   | Additional names(s) & address(es)? Yes _X_ No  |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |  |  |  |  |  |
| X_ Assignment Merger  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Other   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Execution Date: <u>1. September 30, 2000, 2. September 28, 2000 and 3. October 3, 2000</u>  | UNO 10/26/00   |  |  |  |  |
| Application number(s) or registration numbers:     If this document is being filed together with a new application.     A. Patent Application No.(s)     09/611,513 | B. Patent No.(s):  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached:  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>  | <ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u></li> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>40.00</u></li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |
| Name: Charles R. Hoffmann, Esq.   | X Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be   |  |  |  |  |
| Internal Address: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP   | credited or debited to deposit account.  |  |  |  |  |
| 6900 Jericho Turnpike   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account.   |  |  |  |  |
| Syosset, New York 11791   | 8. Deposit account no: <u>08-2461</u>  |  |  |  |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature, To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info the original document.   | rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of $(0.173/7820)$   |  |  |  |  |
| Gregory W. Bachmann Name of Person Signing Sign   | ature Date   |  |  |  |  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments, a  | nd document: _ b   |  |  |  |  |

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011257 FRAME: 0199** 

Attorney's Docket No.: 717-294 PATENT

Por: [x] U.S. and/or [x] Foreign Rights

For: [x] U.S.Application;

[] U.S. Provisional Application;

[] U.S.Patent; or [] PCT Application

By: [x] Inventors or [] Present Owners

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

### **ASSIGNORS**:

Barry Huehn Yani Deros Stephen Bourque

59 Chester Avenue 42 Tewksbury Street 105 Old Greenfield Road Pointe Claire, Quebec Andover, MA 01810 Peterborough, NH 03458

H9R 4J2CANADA USA USA

Canada

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: The Holmes Group, Inc.

233 Fortune Boulevard Milford, MA 01757

USA

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

#### AIR PURIFIER

and which is found in U.S. application Serial No. <u>09/611,513</u>, filed on <u>July7, 2000</u>, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal on this day set forth below.

| Date:X          | X                         |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Date of signing | Barry Huehn               |
| Date:X          | X Deno 9.28.00 Yani Deros |
| Date: <b>X</b>  | Stephen Bourque           |

Attorney's Docket No.: 717-294

**PATENT** 

For:

[x] U.S. and/or [x] Foreign Rights

For:

[x] U.S. Application;

[] U.S. Provisional Application;

U.S.Patent; or [ ] PCT Application

By:

[x] Inventors or [1] Present Owners

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

## **ASSIGNORS:**

Barry Huehn

Yani Deros

Stephen Bourque

59 Chester Avenue Pointe Claire, Quebec 42 Tewksbury Street Andover, MA 01810

105 Old Greenfield Road Peterborough, NH 03458

USA

USA

H9R 4J2CANADA

Canada

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

The Holmes Group, Inc. 233 Fortune Boulevard

Milford, MA 01757

USA

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

#### **AIR PURIFIER**

and which is found in U.S. application Serial No.09/611,513, filed on July7, 2000, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal on this day set forth below.

| Date: X September 30 2000  Date of signing | x D. B. Auch    |
|--|-----------------|
| Date of signing                            | Barry Huehn     |
| Date:X                                     | X<br>Yani Deros |
| Date: <b>X</b>                             | X               |
| Date.                                      | Stephen Bourque |

119721 1

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: Huehn et al.

Serial No.: 09/611,513

Filed: July 7, 2000

For: AIR PURIFIER

Assistant Commissioner for Patents

Washington, D.C. 20231

Attention: Assignment Division

Examiner: Unassigned

Group Art Unit: 1723

Docket: 717-294

Dated: October 23, 2000

I hereby certify this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postpaid in an envelope, addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C.

20231 on

ated: 10/23/00 1 (C)

# REQUEST FOR RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Sir:

Enclosed herewith is an Assignment of Invention regarding the above-identified application. Also enclosed is the Recordation Form Cover Sheet and fee of \$40.00. Please record the enclosed document accordingly and return them to the address set forth below once recordation has been completed.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory W. Bachmann Attorney for Applicants Registration No. 41,593

Hoffmann & Baron, LLP 6900 Jericho Turnpike Syosset, NY 11753 (516) 822-3550 GWB/dly

**RECORDED: 10/26/2000** 

121846